

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/13/2019 4:20 PM

No. 367355

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
STATE OF WASHINGTON

LEANNE LEVNO,

Appellant,

v.

ADDUS HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Michael A. Griffin, WSBA #29103
Daniel P. Crowner, WSBA #37136
Jackson Lewis P.C.
520 Pike Street, Suite 2300
Seattle, WA 98101
206-405-0404
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
I. INTRODUCTION 1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
 A. Substantive Facts 2
 1. Levno’s Reports of Neglect of Her Patient 2
 2. Levno’s Written Warning..... 4
 B. Procedural Facts..... 6
III. ARGUMENT 8
 A. Standards of Review. 8
 B. Levno Failed to Bring Forth Any Admissible Evidence to Make a *Prima Facie* Case that Addus Discharged Her in Violation of Chapter 74.34 RCW. 10
 C. Levno Failed to Bring Forth Any Admissible Evidence to Make a *Prima Facie* Case that Addus Discharged Her in Violation of Public Policy..... 15
 D. Levno Has Failed to Demonstrate That the Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Denying her Motion for Reconsideration..... 19
 E. Levno Has Failed to Demonstrate That the Trial Court Erred in Ruling Certain Statements Were Inadmissible Hearsay 23
 F. Addus is Entitled to its Attorney Fees and Costs on Appeal. 28
IV. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 325, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	10
<i>Rosenfeld v U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 57 F.3d 803, 811 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 516 U.S. 1103 (1996)	22
<i>Shanahan v. City of Chicago</i> , 82 F.3d 776, 781 (7th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Van T. Junkins & Assocs., Inc. v. U.S. Indus., Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 656, 657 (11th Cir. 1984)	14
State Cases	
<i>Bates v. Grace United Methodist Church</i> , 12 Wn. App. 111, 115, 529 P.2d 466 (1974)	15, 17, 18
<i>Bulaich v. AT&T Info. Sys.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 254, 259, 778 P.2d 1031 (1989)	20
<i>CHG Int'l, Inc. v. Robin Lee, Inc.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 512, 516, 667 P.2d 1127, <i>review denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1029 (1983)	26, 27
<i>Condon Bros., Inc. v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 275, 286, 289-90, 966 P.2d 355 (1998)	24, 25
<i>Cornwell v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 403, 410, 430 P.3d 229 (2018)	9
<i>Crest, Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 760, 771-72, 115 P.3d 349 (2005)	25

<i>Crownover v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 131, 148, 265 P.3d 971 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1030 (2012)	11, 28
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 26, 974 P.2d 847 (1999)	22
<i>Doke v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 15 Wn.2d 536, 542, 131 P.2d 436 (1942)	26
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 535, 716 P.2d 842 (1986)	27, 28
<i>Ensley v. Mollmann</i> , 155 Wn. App. 744, 754, 230 P.3d 599, <i>review denied</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1002 (2010)	28
<i>Farah v. Hertz Transporting, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 171, 182, 383 P.3d 552 (2016), <i>review denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1023 (2017)	24
<i>Fishburn v. Pierce Cty. Planning & Land Servs. Dep't</i> , 161 Wn. App. 452, 472, 250 P.3d 146, <i>review denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1012 (2011)	8, 10
<i>Fisher-McReynolds v. Quasim</i> , 101 Wn. App. 801, 808, 6 P.3d 30 (2000)	10, 15
<i>Frausto v. Yakima HMA, LLC</i> , 188 Wn.2d 227, 231, 393 P.3d 776 (2017)	8
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 941, 913 P.2d 377 (1996)	16
<i>Greenhalgh v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 706, 714, 248 P.3d 150 (2011)	9, 15
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 359-60, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	9, 12, 13, 18
<i>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</i> , 46 Wn. App. 708, 721, 735 P.2d 675 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1008 (2007)	12

<i>Henderson v. Tyrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 620, 910 P.2d 522 (1996).....	26, 27
<i>Hook v. Lincoln Cty. Noxious Weed Control Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 145, 158, 159, 269 P.3d 1056 (2012).....	8, 10, 19, 23
<i>Int'l Raceway, Inc. v. JDFJ Corp.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 1, 7, 970 P.2d 343 (1999).....	10, 23
<i>Klossner v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 42, 45, 605 P.2d 330 (1980).....	9
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 180, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	20
<i>Lundgren v. Kieren</i> , 64 Wn.2d 672, 677, 393 P.2d 625 (1964).....	15
<i>Mahoney v. Shinopoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 691-92, 732 P.2d 510 (1987).....	28
<i>Marshall v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 184-85, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	13-14
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 712, 723, 725-27, 425 P.3d 837 (2018).....	16, 27-28
<i>Martini v. Boeing Co.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 357, 366, 971 P.2d 45 (1999).....	20
<i>Meissner v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 949, 956, 421 P.2d 674 (1966).....	18
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 638, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	11, 28
<i>Mitchell v. Wash. State Inst. of Pub. Policy</i> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 818 n.13, 225 P.3d 280 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1012 (2010).....	18
<i>Molloy v. City of Bellevue</i> , 71 Wn. App. 382, 385-86, 859 P.2d 613 (1993).....	22

<i>Orwick v. Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 256, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	19
<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 352, 144 P.3d 276 (2006).....	22
<i>Passovoy v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 166, 171, 172, 758 P.2d 524 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Patterson v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 57 Wn. App. 739, 744, 790 P.2d 195 (1990).....	26
<i>Piel v. City of Federal Way</i> , 177 Wn.2d 604, 609-10, 306 P.3d 879 (2013).....	16, 28
<i>Reed v. Streib</i> , 65 Wn.2d 700, 707, 399 P.2d 338 (1965).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Riccobono v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 254, 263, 966 P.2d 327 (1998).....	16-17
<i>River House Dev., Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, PS</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 231, 272 P.3d 289 (2012).....	22
<i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> , 140 Wn.2d 58, 76, 993 P.2d 901 (2000).....	16
<i>Scott v. Blanchet High Sch.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 37, 47, 747 P.2d 1124 (1987).....	14, 18
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 444, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	8
<i>Seattle Police Officers Guild v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 823, 848, 92 P.3d 243 (2004).....	9
<i>Shields v. Morgan Fin., Inc.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 750, 758, 125 P.3d 164 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Silverhawk, LLC v. Keybank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 165 Wn. App. 258, 265, 268 P.3d 958 (2011).....	18

<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 37, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	25
<i>Sneed v. Barna</i> , 80 Wn. App. 843, 849, 912 P.2d 1035, <i>review denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1023 (1996).....	20
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 302, 313, 415 P.3d 1225 (2018).....	27
<i>State v. Parr</i> , 3 Wn.2d 95, 98-104, 606 P.2d 263 (1980).....	27
<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> , 71 Wn. App. 548, 555, 860 P.2d 1054 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1027 (1994)	9
<i>Vacova Co. v. Farrell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 386, 395, 814 P.2d 255 (1991).....	9
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 241, 122 P.3d 729 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1022 (2006)	10, 23
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	9, 12
State Statutes	
RCW 49.60.210.	11
RCW 74.34.020(14).....	2
RCW 74.34.035(1).....	2
RCW 74.34.180(1).....	11
Chapter 49.60 RCW.....	11, 16
Chapter 74.34 RCW.....	<i>Passim</i>

Other Authorities

4 KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: RULES PRACTICE, CR 56 § 18, at 414 (6th ed. 2012)13

5C KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON EVIDENCE LAW AND PRACTICE, §§ 803.11, 803.13, at 38-41, 51-52 (6th ed. 2016)26

5C KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON EVIDENCE LAW AND PRACTICE, §§ 803.12 at 46 (6th ed. 2016)26

35 C.J.C. *Fact* 489 (1960).....13

CR 56(c).....7, 23

CR 56(e).....12

CR 5923

CR 59(a)(7)20

CR 59(a)(9)20

ER 104(a)23, 24

ER 40126, 27, 28

ER 40226

ER 40326

ER 80127

ER 801(d)(2)23

ER 80227

ER 803(a)(3)25, 26

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996.....2

RAP 2.5(a)25

RAP 9.12.....18
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....13, 18
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....19
RAP 18.9(a)28
Spokane County Superior Court Local Rule 567
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 813
(1976).....13
